

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

---

NATCHITOCHEs PARISH HOSPITAL \*  
SERVICE DISTRICT and JM SMITH \*  
CORPORATION d/b/a SMITH DRUG \*  
COMPANY on behalf of themselves and \*  
all others similarly situated, \*  
Plaintiffs, \*

Civil Action No. 05-12024 (PBS)

Jury Trial Demanded

v. \*

TYCO INTERNATIONAL, LTD.; TYCO \*  
INTERNATIONAL (US) INC.; TYCO \*  
HEALTHCARE GROUP LP; and \*  
THE KENDALL HEALTHCARE \*  
PRODUCTS COMPANY, \*  
Defendants. \*

---

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE EXPERT REPORT AND OPINIONS  
OF PROFESSOR EINER ELHAUGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. LAW AND ARGUMENT..... 2**

**A. Relevance Within The Standards of *Daubert* and Rule 702.....2**

**B. Dr. McFadden’s Testimony Is Plagued By His Lack Of Knowledge  
Of The Facts Of The Case.....4**

**C. The Lack Of Relevant Scope In Dr. McFadden’s Testimony.....6**

**D. Fundamental Errors In Dr. McFadden’s Testimony.....9**

**III. CONCLUSION.....10**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms Inc.</i> 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> 580 F.Supp.2d 1071 (D. Colorado 2006).....	2, 3, 4, 9
<i>In Re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> 35 F.3d 717 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	4
<i>Watson v. City of Kansas City</i> 857 F.2d 690 (10th Cir.1988).....	4
<i>Cullen v. Ind. Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> 338 F.3d 693 (7th Cir.2003).....	4
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> 491 F.Supp.2d 20 at 86 (D. Mass. 2007).....	4
<i>Cummings v. Std. Register Co.</i> 265 F.3d 56, 65 (1st Cir.2001).....	4
